Data and assumptions
For the impacts where valuation was possible, the necessary data was collected from the project documents and other
relevant resources. Where available, actual data was applied to the relevant years, with estimates applied for any data gaps
and projections into the future based on analytical techniques (for example correlations and trend analysis), or stakeholder
estimates, or both. Where estimates were used, a data range was considered to reflect underlying risk and uncertainty,
which was further analysed through in sensitivity testing (see Results). A summary of the key data, assumptions and sources
made in the assessment is provided in Table 4.

Table 4. Summary of assumptions for impact valuation

Variable Assumption Source / comment
Discount rate 5% (± 50%) CRRDC Guidelines (2018)

First year of adoption 2022

The Strategic Irrigation and Nitrogen Assessment Tool for Apples
(SINATA) decision support tool was available for apple growers in
the 2021-22 season.
The refined real time grower facing tool is currently under
development with Swan Systems through AP19006 and is likely to
be available in the 2024-25 season.

Affected production volume
(t)

303,126 (-280,273,
+315,183)

5 year production volume average (Hort Stats Handbook 2023).
Low and high values tested for sensitivity.

Adoption level (% of annual
production volume)

51% (± 20%)
or

85% (- 20%, 10%)

The CSIRO ADOPT framework was used (See Appendix A) to reflect
the baseline adoption from AP14023 as well as the additional
adoption that supported through a real-time grower facing DST
that is currently under development through AP19006.
The maximum adoption without the grower facing tool (output
from AP14023 only) was 51%.

Time to maximum adoption
speed (years) 9 years CSIRO ADOPT framework (See Appendix A).

Cost attribution (AP14023)
(%) 65%

AP14023 research outputs leveraged legacy AP12006 research,
which initiated the N field trials. The contribution of AP14023 was
reflected by applying an attribution factor based on the cost share